Monitoring summary report for ShenZhen XindJunMeng Energy Technology .
Co.Ltd amfori ()

MONITORING ID: 24-0286116 fragewiihparpose
Monitored Party amfori ID Address

ShenZhen XindJunMeng Energy 156-058454-000 201, Building B2b,Yingzhan
Technology Co.Ltd Science and Technology Park,

Longtian Subdistrict, Pingshan
District, Shenzhen City,
Shenzhen, Guangdong Sheng,

China
Monitoring Activity Monitoring Type Monitoring Partner
amfori Social Audit - Full Monitoring ALGI International, Inc.
Manufacturing
Monitoring Start Date Closing Meeting Finished Date Submission Date
23/10/2024 26/10/2024 29/10/2024
Expiration Date Announcement Type
29/10/2025 Semi Announced
Site Site amfori ID

ShenZhen XindJunMeng Energy 156-058454-001
Technology Co.Ltd

This is an extract of the online Monitoring Result, generated on 04/11/2024, and is only valid as an acknowledgement
of the result. To see all the details, review the full monitoring result, which is available on the amfori Sustainability
Platform - The English version is the legally binding one.

amfori does not assume any liability with regard to the compliance of this extract, or any versions of this extract, with the Regulation (EU) 2016/679 (General
Data Protection Regulation).

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, translated, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out or otherwise circulated without the amfori consent.© amfori, 2021

OVERALL RATING

A B C D E None

SECTION RATING

PA1: Social Management System D _

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection A

PA 3: The Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective
Bargaining

PA 4: No Discrimination, Violence or Harassment A
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PA 5: Fair Remuneration

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

PA 8: No Child Labour

PA 9: Special Protection for Young Workers

PA 10: No Precarious Employment

PA 11: No Bonded, Forced Labour or Human Trafficking
PA 12: Protection of the Environment

PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour
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GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Name of lead auditor: Beyond Geng; APSCA membership number: CSCA 21702059.
Name of team auditor: Nil; APSCA membership number: NA

Name of observers, translators, trainees, advisors/consultants (if applicable): NA
Monitoring partner name: ALGI China

Audit schedule details: The audit is planned for 1 auditor x 1 onsite day on October 23, 2024. This is a semi announced
audit.

Business partner information:

ShenZhen XinJunMeng Energy Technology Co. Ltd (Local Name: i1/l &3 B 5ERHEHIR4-7), Uniform Code of Social
Credit: 91440300587913473Y) is located at 201, Building B2b,Yingzhan Science and Technology Park, Longtian
Subdistrict, Pingshan District, Shenzhen City, Guangdong Province, China. The factory was established on December 22,
2011 and specializes in the manufacturing of Mobile power bank, air purifier, hair care brush, LAMPS, solar charger and
battery. Its main production processes were assembly, inspection and packing. No subcontractor was used by the factory.

Audited location information:

The factory occupied the 2nd floor in one 5-storey production building as workshops, warehouses and office room. No
canteen & kitchen, dormitory or transportation was provided to employees. Total area occupied by the factory was
approximately 2103 square meters. The other areas of the building were used by others. According to onsite observation
and interview, the audited factory did not share equipment, workforce and materials with the others. The factory provided
relevant document (rent contract and business license information of the owner) for review during this audit, the audited
scope only covered the areas of the audited factory. According to onsite observation, interview, and document review, the
building was used as following: 1F was used by factory named Shenzhen Guangdashun Technology Co., Ltd.(RIFEiENR
#HEHRATE) 3 3F was used by Shenzhen Zhonghexin Technology Co., Ltd.(GE 3| R F1ERFEH R4 T]) 5 4F was used by
Shenzhen Jingguanyu Touch Contral Technology Co., Ltd.(if1l| & EFitisfHERE AR 4T)) : 5F was used by
Shenzhen Hengyuetong Electronics Co., Ltd.((Z i {Eifi@ B FHR L) -

Operating shifts and hours:

All workers operated in one shift, and the regular working hours are from 8:00 to 17:30 with lunch break from 12:00 to
13:30. Normal working days are from Monday to Friday. Workers would voluntarily work overtime for up to 2 hours a day
from 18:00 to 20:00 on weekdays and for up to 8 hours a day on Saturdays if needed. As per management interview, peak
season in the factory is not obvious in the past 12 months.

Time recording system:
The factory uses face identification attendance system to keep record of all employees’ working hours.

Salary payment details:

Based on documents review and management interview, it was noted that all employees are paid by hourly rate. Wages
are paid by bank transfer before the 7th of each month for last month. During the current audit, payroll records from
October 2023 to September 2024 and attendance records from October 2023 to October 23, 2024 were provided for
review. The auditor randomly selected 6 samples from each of September 2024 (last paid month), March 2024 (random
month) and December 2023 (random month) for verification.

Worker number information:

During audit, there were total 35 employees (including 12 males and 23 females) in the factory, of which 20 employees (6
males and 14 females) were production workers. All workers are hired by the factory directly. No vulnerable workers or
any other special group workers (such as interns, apprentices, contractor workers) were noted during this audit. There
were 13 migrant workers from other provinces.
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Good practices: Nil.

Worker organization details:
Upon this audit, there was no labor union founded in the factory, and there is a worker representative team with two
worker representatives in the factory.

Circumstances:

Ms. Guo Guimei/Administration Assistant, Mr. Yin Weifeng/Worker representative participated in the opening & closing
meeting. The opening meeting started at 8:00 and the closing meeting ended at 17:30 on October 23, 2024. The auditor
communicated the findings in detail to them and allowed them to raise questions and make any needed clarifications.
Finally, they agreed on the findings and signed the on-site audit findings reports.

The special circumstances can be classified as followed: Not applicable.

Summary of findings:

PA1: Social management system

PA 1.1. The social management system was not implemented effectively.

PA 1.4. The workforce capacity was not properly planned which led to excessive overtime hours.

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

PA 2.4. All 6 sampled workers did not clearly describe the detail social requirement.

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

PA 5.4. The factory did not calculate the local basic living wage, and the regular wage was lower than the local BLW.
PA 6: Decent working hours

PA 6.2 Monthly overtime working hours exceeded 36 hours.

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

PA 7.1. Non-compliances with Health and Safety local law and regulations, and partial goods were stored against the wall.
PA 7.2. The factory did not provided injury insurance to all employees.

#LivingWage: [The audited factory was located in Shenzhen City. The auditor used the Living wage calculation published
on the GLWC website for the region (https://www.globallivingwage.org/), which is estimated at the amount of CNY 3719.
As recommended, GLWC method of calculation is considered by the auditor for this audit. GLWC benchmark data are
uploaded as part of the report attachments.]

Remark:

1. The local legal minimum wage standard was CNY 2360 per month equivalent to CNY 13.56 per hour since January 1,
2022.

2. The government waiver, agency labor contract and collective bargaining agreement were not available for the factory on
the audit day, which made those documents not applicable.

3. Some uploaded attachments (such as wage records and time records) involve employees' personal information, which
is protected. This is comply with requirements of GDPR, the Personal Information Protection Law of People's Republic of
China, the requirements of amfori BSCI.
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SITE DETAILS

Site
ShenZhen XinJunMeng Energy
Technology Co.Ltd

GICS Classification

Sector
Consumer Discretionary

Sub Industry
Consumer Electronics

amfori Process Classifications

N.A.

NACE Classification

N.A.

Site amfori ID
156-058454-001

Industry Group Industry
Consumer Durables & Apparel Household Durables

GS1 Classifications

N.A.

Water Stress Situation

N.A.
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METRICS

Key Metrics

Total workforce

Legal minimum wage in local currency
Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site
Calculated living wage in local currency

Total sample

Other Metrics

Male workers

Female workers

Non-binary workers

Permanent workers - Male
Permanent workers - Female
Permanent workers - Non-binary
Temporary workers - Male
Temporary workers - Female
Temporary workers - Non-binary
Seasonal workers - Male

Seasonal workers - Female
Seasonal workers - Non-binary
Management - Male

Management - Female
Management - Non-binary
Apprentices - Male

Apprentices - Female

Apprentices - Non-binary

Workers on probation - Male
Workers on probation - Female
Workers on probation - Non-binary
Workers with night shift - Male
Workers with night shift - Female
Workers with night shift - Non-binary
Workers with disabilities - Male
Workers with disabilities - Female
Workers with disabilities - Non-binary
Domestic migrant workers - Male
Domestic migrant workers - Female
Domestic migrant workers - Non-binary

Foreign migrant workers - Male

35
2,360
3,060
3,719
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Workers
Workers
Workers
Workers
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Workers
Workers
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Workers

Workers

MONITORING ID: 24-0286116 | Monitoring summary report for ShenZhen XindJunMeng Energy Technology Co.Ltd —

6/12



Foreign migrant workers - Female
Foreign migrant workers - Non-binary
Workers hired directly - Male
Workers hired directly - Female
Workers hired directly - Non-binary
Workers hired indirectly - Male
Workers hired indirectly - Female
Workers hired indirectly - Non-binary
Unionised workers - Male

Unionised workers - Female
Unionised workers - Non-binary
Workers under CBA - Male

Workers under CBA - Female
Workers under CBA - Non-binary
Pregnant workers

Workers on parental leave - Male
Workers on parental leave - Female
Workers on parental leave - Non-binary
Sample - Male

Sample - Female

Sample - Non-binary
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FINDINGS

PA1: Social Management System

Site: ShenZhen XindunMeng Energy Technology Co.Ltd

| Site amfori ID: 156-058454-001

Question: 1.1 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee has set up an effective management system

to implement the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

[oes O

Finding

Based on onsite observation, document review,
management and worker interviews, it was noted
that the factory did not have an effective
management system regarding Social
management system and Cascade Effect, Worker
Involvement and Protection, Fair Remuneration,
Decent Working Hours, Occupational Health and
Safety. Details please refer to Performance Areas
1,2, 5, 6,7. The factory management declared they
did not inspect and review management system
enough and failed to identify problems in a timely
manner. This is partially in compliance with
requirements of BSCI CoC.

The question was rated as partially because the
factory had set up management system to comply
with amfori BSCI Code of Conduct but not
implemented effectively in some performance
areas.

RIEANEE , X8z , BEER THHR
L I EHEEEERARMERNE . AT
SR, TR EEFTeheta- il ERS
ZehERPAENNER. BfEENEE- 2+
5+ 6~ 7. I BEEF LI MEEERLEINT
HAR . R R X ESFEBSC
CoC- ZAFFITH BEFE . AL Farit
S EEIREZR LTS amfori BSCHTH1EN] L B/
TEERZFABTEUET I EHoSRigT
TEREE -

Question: 1.4 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee’s workforce capacity is properly organised to
meet the expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts?

Finding

Based on the document review, management
interview and workers interview, as well as
attendance records and wage records for
September 2024 (Latest paid month), March 2024 (
Random month) and December 2023 (Random
month). The workforce capacity in the factory was
not assessed and properly planned to match
delivery order contracts' expectations, as excessive
overtime hours were detected in all sampled
months, which exceeded legal overtime
requirement. For details, please refer to 6.2. The
factory management declared that due to labor
shortage in the market, the factory needed to
balance the overall salary, turnover rate and

RIETHEE . BREMRA TR . LAR2024F9 8
@EIETE RIH) . 202453 (et H)f120235F 12
AR H» ITEEERRE. T RAMHER
TFRERS Al AR Al P T R E TR R
SRR L LLET BT Bl = A Ba
gt EFEEMMER . BENPHEEESN
6.2- I BEEREF R THipF ER , I &
BFEA THEFRTE L mEEL R R iiE R
B FAME i A RLIEFTE F F415%-
ZIABIIFAATFE - BAL FEFMiT R FREE
B A TAIYESERENE K-
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Finding

product delivery time of employees.

This is not in compliance with requirements of PRC
Labor Law article 41. The question was rated as no
because the factory failed to effectively control the
overtime of workers to meet the legal requirements
when completing the order.

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

Site: ShenZhen XindunMeng Energy Technology Co.Ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-058454-001

Question: 2.4 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee builds sufficient competence among
managers, workers and workers representatives to successfully embed responsible practices in the

business operation?

Finding

During the document review, site tour, management
and workers interviews, it was noted that the
factory had provided relevant training to all
employees in April 2024, the amfori BSCI Code of
Conduct were posted in workshop for employees to
review, however, all 6 sampled employees could
not clearly describe the detailed social compliance
requirements. The factory management declared
they did not conduct regular evaluations to ensure

WIE SR THER - BEEH R
BRI 1£20245F4 BB E T HEMEISEHE R
T . amfori BSCHT ARt A KIEFEFBMER TH
£, BEFEeE PRI A EEHSEE RN
MEHER. I EREETL A HZEIm
BRMEHATERY L RAE R AT IR . X
O TFABSCI CoC- ZMBIFAFAFE . EA
T F#EBSCIIEI4%E R THBHFKEBSCI
CoCTEH . ERFEMIFR TAEEAEB K-

the effectiveness of this training and did not identify
this problem in a timely manner.

This is partially in compliance with requirements of
BSCI CoC. The question is rated as partially
because the factory had provided relevant training
to all employees and posted the amfori BSCI CoC
in workshop, but all the sampled workers were not
clear about the relevant requirements.

PA 5: Fair Remuneration
Site: ShenZhen XindunMeng Energy Technology Co.Ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-058454-001

Question: 5.4 |s there satisfactory evidence that the auditee provides sufficient remuneration that allows
workers to meet a decent standard of living?

Finding

RIBEIRE, RTHBRIHEZIAA . 65 MR

Based on management, worker interview and
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Finding

document review, it was noted that all 6 sampled
workers’ regular wages for the three sampled
months in September 2024 (latest paid month),
March 2024(random month) and December
2023(random month) were CNY 3060 per month,
all sample workers' regular wages were lower than
the basic living wage of CNY 3719 per month in
Shenzhen City, which was published on the GLWC
website for the region
(https://www.globallivingwage.org/). The factory
management declared that they they would
increase their knowledge for BLW and would
perform the calculation.

This is not in compliance with requirements of BSCI
CoC. The question was rated as no because all
sample workers' regular wages were lower than
basic living wage of Shenzhen City and factory did
not calculate the local basic living wage

THEtFR)2024F9 A(@RIAZ AT H) . 202453 A

o B B » #12023F12 A « fE#L A » == BRIE
w TAERT B T# 9306078 A ., FigeditsR T
BT EBEREEERTENE R FHaEAs
EFERTEHE A371970- (XEGLWCR
(https://www.globallivingwage.org/) - &7 f1ZHIE
AR TH) B R R T 1 i T ¥ 4R
FERFHITIZE -

EATFEBSCI CoC- Z[AAHFA TS , AL
I BT s R T IE & TR TR TR &
FEFERTHE AR TESMEAERTE.

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

Site: ShenZhen XindJunMeng Energy Technology Co.Ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-058454-001

Question: 6.2 CRUCIAL: Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee request of overtime is in line with
the requirements of the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

ENGLISH LOCAL LANGUAGE

Finding

Based on sampled wages and attendance records
review, factory management and workers interview,
the overtime working hours exceeded the upper
limit of 36 hours per month. In September 2024
(latest paid month), the monthly overtime hours of 6
out of 6 randomly selected employees were 72
hours; In March 2024 the monthly overtime hours
of 6 out of 6 randomly selected employees were 72
hours; In December 2023, the monthly overtime
hours of 6 out of 6 selected employees were 72
hours. The factory management declared that due
to labor shortage in the market, the factory needed
to balance the overall salary, turnover rate and
product delivery time of employees, and the
workers wanted to earn more money to have more
overtime hours.

This is not in compliance with requirements of the
PRC Labor Law article 41. The question was rated
as no because the workers' overtime hours
exceeded legal requirements systematically.

RIEE3 ™ AN THEE SRR R EEER TE W
8o . ATRY BINPE AT 36/ 6T L #HE T 39
A . 2024F9 A(&ifi %37 A) . 6/6 5 FHME R TR A
NPELATH 72/ 6 5 202453 |, 6/6BifMER T
B9 BANEE T BS72: 581 5 2023512 B |, 6/6 G HHER
TH AT A 7261 - B EF TR THHT
HiER , I ZEFHRTHEATE L kR
EBrEasciEnd . BRTEEMIHEE L.
PAFE (i A REEFThE P B415E - Z0)
BEAAE L EARTANYE 8RS8
#it - AT H AR
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Finding

Remark: The employees worked overtime
voluntarily.

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

Site: ShenZhen XindunMeng Energy Technology Co.Ltd | Site amfori ID: 156-058454-001

Question: 7.1 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee observes occupational health and safety

regulations applicable for its activities?

Finding

1.Based on document review, onsite observation
and management and worker interview, the factory
established the occupational health and safety
regulations and procedures. However, the actual
practice throughout the factory was not fully in
compliance with requirements of local law in goods
storage and injury insurance. The factory

management declared that they had been negligent

in the management of some requirements, which
led to the discovery of the problem. They would
continue to improve the management of
occupational health and safety. This is partially in
compliance with requirements of relevant local
health and safety laws (please refer to question
points PA7.1, PA7.2 for detail regulations).

2. Based on onsite observation, it was noted that
around 10% incoming materials were stored

against the wall. The factory management declared

they had been negligent in the management and
they would rearrange the storage area. This is
partially in compliance with requirements of Rules
Concerning Warehouse Safety and Fire Control
article 18.

The question is rated as partially because the
factory complies with local regulations in most
areas of health and safety.

1REN R TAFENERERA TN . T
T &2Es TR RFEZE T RO A
E . BRI HERMEHTIEAR Rl L )
MENFREThRES - T BEESTMA1
FLERBEERRZSENERY . M1a35857
ERVEFEZ2TENTE . XF TS HER
ZEFEAER (RAENRRIZSENFRIIESE
PA7.1, PA7,2 -

2. PUHEZRI . T 2R 10% I SEE I E -
BRESTERRRAFSENRMNER R . X
BoFe (BT BRI ) F18%-

MR AEA BT REET L EeA S
R ST & S ME R E K -

Question: 7.2 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee seeks to improve workers’ protection in case
of accident, including through compulsory insurance schemes?

Finding

Through interview with management and workers

BITERERATHY  THENEE , SUTS
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Finding

and documents review, it was noted that the facility
did not provide injury insurance to all employees ,
factory provided injury insurance to 32 employees
(91.4%), no commercial accident insurance was
provided to 3 retired workers. The management
representative stated the factory take improvement
actions as soon as possible.

This is partially in compliance with requirements of
Social Insurance Law of the People's Republic of
China Article 33. This question was rated as
partially because the employees covered by injury
insurance was more than 50%.

FohA R THRETHRRE . (U¥5328RT(91.4%)
13X T THnfRbe A4 3RBHA TIREF I EIME -
EERANGS L) RARRERE R - XE0TF
FREARIMETSREER=1T=5% #0#
WA FTE . BN TS HIBIT50% -
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